

34 with the statutes respecting appeals to that court. Pending final order
 35 made by the state superintendent of public instruction, or the district
 36 court, or the supreme court, as the case may be, upon any appeal
 37 prosecuted to such superintendent or to such courts, the order of the
 38 county board of education from which the appeal is taken shall be
 39 operative and be in full force and effect.

1 SEC. 2. Section two hundred eighty-five point thirteen (285.13),
 2 Code 1950, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof:

3 "In the event of a disagreement between the board of a school district
 4 and the county board of education, the board of the school district
 5 may appeal to the state superintendent of public instruction and the
 6 procedure and times provided for in section two hundred eighty-five
 7 point twelve (285.12), Code 1950, shall prevail in any such case. The
 8 decision of the state superintendent of public instruction shall be subject
 9 to appeal to the courts as provided for in section two hundred
 10 eighty-five point twelve (285.12), Code 1950."

Approved April 14, 1951.

CHAPTER 99

SCHOOLHOUSE SITES

H. F. 370

AN ACT to amend section two hundred ninety-seven point two (297.2), Code 1950, relating to the acreage limitation on schoolhouse sites.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section two hundred ninety-seven point two (297.2),
 2 Code 1950, is hereby amended by striking from line six (6) the word
 3 "two" (2) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "ten" (10).

Approved May 15, 1951.

CHAPTER 100

SCHOOL TAXES

H. F. 183

AN ACT to amend section two hundred ninety-eight point one (298.1), and section two hundred ninety-eight point two (298.2), Code 1950, relating to school taxes.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Amend section two hundred ninety-eight point one
 2 (298.1), Code 1950, by striking from line three (3) of subsection one
 3 (1) the word "ten" and substituting in lieu thereof the word "forty".

1 SEC. 2. Amend section two hundred ninety-eight point one (298.1),
 2 Code 1950, by striking from line four (4) of subsection two (2) the
 3 word "twenty-five" and substituting in lieu thereof the word "sixty".

1 SEC. 3. Amend section two hundred ninety-eight point one (298.1),
 2 Code 1950, by striking from line two (2) of subsection three (3) the